

No. 18-80053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION

CARLO LICATA, ADAM PEZEN, AND NIMESH PATEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:15-cv-03747 (Donato, J.)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

REGINALD J. BROWN
PATRICK J. CAROME
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
KELLY P. DUNBAR
Counsel of Record
ALEX HEMMER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

May 7, 2018

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS—LIKE THE CLASS CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT—INVITE ABUSIVE LITIGATION AND IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON U.S. BUSINESSES	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO CABIN THE GEOGRAPHIC REACH OF ILLINOIS LAW WAS MANIFEST ERROR AND RAISES SIGNIFICANT CONCERNS FOR U.S. BUSINESSES.....	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	9
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Graham v. General U.S. Grant Post</i> , 248 N.E.2d 657 (Ill. 1969).....	9
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Landau v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , 886 N.E.2d 405 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 8
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2017 IL App (2d) 170317 (Dec. 21, 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

740 ILCS 14/204

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 6, 8, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Johnston, Jason Scott, *High Cost, Little Compensation, No Harm To
Deter: New Evidence on Class Actions Under Federal
Consumer Protection Statutes*, 2017 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 15

S.B. 169, 2001-2002 Regular Sess. (Cal. 2001)11
